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Casque de protection pour l’industrie

Casco de protección para la industria

Industrial safety helmet

Industrieschutzhelm
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    This helmet protects the wearer against electrical shock by preventing the 

passage of a dangerous current to the body through the head, on the EBT model 
(no ventilation holes), according to the European standard EN 50365.

 classe 0  Helmet class, on the EBT model (no ventilation holes), according to the 
European standard EN 50365

  This helmet complies with EU regulation EU 2016/425.

 
  0333  In version without vents, this helmet complies with EU Regulation 2016/425 

for category 3 PPE, fatal risk, according to module D by the Notified Body 
AFNOR Certification n° 0333

The date of manufacture and the utilization limit date are engraved beneath 
the visor. The declaration of conformity can be consulted on the website.

* * *
KARA goggle, Polycarbonate, EN 166 - EN 170 - 

Weight : 40 g - Life limit 48 months
YOU MUST PROTECT YOUR EYES, EYE INJURIES ARE IRREVERSIBLE.
The KARA Goggle is designed for basic use ; it has satisfied the EU type examination 
in conformity with Regulation 2016/425 and by application of standard EN 166 for the 
transparent goggle, EN 166 and EN 172 for the tinted goggle (solar filter) by INRS.

METHOD OF USE  : Place the protective helmet on the wearer’s head. Lower the 
goggle, then fit by moving towards the face.

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDATIONS
•  Maintenance of lens : the goggle must be cleaned each day using tepid water and soap.
•  Desinfection : by germicidal UV lamp or ultrasound machine.
•  The goggle may be damaged by some chemical substances. Do not use 

aggressive products such as solvents and detergents. For more information 
on this subject, contact the manufacturer. The goggle may be damaged during use 
and shall be checked regularly to maintain full efficiency.

•  The goggle must be replaced in the following cases : lens scratched, chipped 
or opacified in the central area. Connecting rods deformed and/or damaged. Lens 
and/or connecting rods broken or pierced.

•  Replacement : to separate the goggle from the helmet, simply pull the side anchor 
points down.

•  Storage and transport  : store and keep goggle in a dry room under temperate 
conditions away from light. Do not expose to excessively high temperature, for 
instance, behind a windshield or a window. Storage and transport of the EPI products 
shall be carried out using the original package and protecting them from mecanichal 
constraints.

•  The KARA goggle used to protect against high speed particles worn over standard 
ophthalmic spectacles may transmit impacts, thus creating a hazard to the wearer.

•  If protection against high speed particles at extremes of temperature 
is required then the selected eye-protector should be marked with the letter T 
immediately after the impact letter, FT, BT or AT. If the impact letter is not followed 
by the letter T then the eye protector shall be used against high speed particles at 
room temperature.

MEANING OF MARKINGS - PROTECTION CAPACITY
•  Clear goggle marking : 2-1,2 OBX 1B-EN166 B CE.
•  Tinted goggle marking (solar filter) : 5-3,1 OBX 1B-EN166 B CE.
•  2-1,2 : Echelon number, U.V. filter according to EN 166 and EN 170.
•  5-3,1 : Echelon number, solar filter according to EN 172. 
•  OBX : Manufacturer’s identification, AUBOUEIX sas
•  1 : Optical class.
•  EN166 : European standard number.
•  B : Medium energy impact : particles launched at high speed (this screen resists a steel ball having 

a nominal diameter of 6 mm, weight 0.86 g, projected at 120 m/s velocity)

•   : This goggle complies with EU Regulation EU 2016/425.
•  Note : the materials used in the manufacturing of the goggle do not have allergenic properties but 

the user must assure that he is not allergic to certain materials normally encountered.

This goggle is designed exclusively for assembly on KARA type protection 
helmets.

IF THESE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE NOT COMPLIED WITH, 
PROTECTION IS NO LONGER ASSURED.

DEUTSCH  KARA helmes, ABS, EN 397 - EN 50365 - 
Benutzungsdauer 48 monate - Normen und Kennzeichnungen stehen 
unter dem Visier.
UM EINE OPTIMALE SICHERHEIT ZU ERREICHEN, MUß DER HELM AN DIE GRÖßE 
DES KOPFES ANGEPASST WERDEN.

REGULIERUNG DES KOPFUMFANGES
von 49 bis 63 cm (3 mm)

Festziehen

Lösen   

REGULIERUNG DER KOPFHÖHE

Nackenbereich :
2 Führungsschienen

KOPFUMFANG  : der Kopfumfang wird mit einer regulierbaren Nackeneinstellung 
geliefert: durch Verschieben (Standardmodell) oder mit Zahnradschiene (Option)
EMPFEHLUNGEN : Dieser Helm soll im Falle eines Unfalles den Schock absorbieren, 
indem die Energie sich auf die Kappe und die Gurte umwandelt; auch wenn 
Zerstörungen nicht ersichtlich sein sollten, muss der Helm trotzdem ersetzt werden: 
DER  HELM MUSS GRUNDSÄTZLICH AUSGETAUSCHT WERDEN  : NACH EINEM 
STARKEN SCHOCK oder WENN RISSE ODER SPALTEN SICHTBAR WERDEN.
•  Es ist außerdem zu beachten, dass es gefährlich werden kann, Originalteile zu 

ersetzen, die nicht vom Hersteller selbst befürwortet  werden. An diesem Helm kann 
auch kein Zubehör angebracht werden, welches nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen wird.

•  Nur Farben, Lösungsmittel, Aufkleber und selbstklebende Etiketten, die der Hersteller 
empfiehlt, können benutzt werden.

AUFBEWAHRUNG  : Lichtgeschützt (keine UV-Einstrahlung); Schutz vor Hitze und 
Witterungseinflüssen. Der Helm soll nicht hinter einer Scheibe, einer Windschutzscheibe 
oder Heckscheibe aufbewahrt werden.
WARTUNG : nur Seifenwasser benutzen; keine anderen Reinigungsmittel anwenden.
Zubehör, Ersatzteile: durchsichtige KARA-Lünette REF 0230, getönte KARA-
Lünette REF 0231, Ausweishalter REF 0376PB, KARA-Gurt REF 0336C, Kopfbügel 
mit Nackenstütze REF 0309C, Kopfbügelverkleidung REF 0322, Kinnriemen REF 0351, 
4-Punkt-Kinnriemen REF 0360B, Namensschild REF 0415.

KENNZEICHNUNGEN DES HELMES
 - 30°C

  
Dieser Helm erfüllt die europäische Norm EN  397 bei Temperaturen 
bis -30° C.

 440 V~
 

 Dieser Helm erfüllt die europäische Norm EN  397 bei Gefährdung durch 
kurzfristigen unbeabsichtigten Kontakt mit Wechselspannung bis 440V, bei 
Versuchen mit dem Modell ohne Lüftungen (EBT).

    Der Helm schützt den Träger vor elektrischem Schlag durch Durchgang eines 
gefährlichen Strom durch den Körper über den Kopf, mit dem Modell ohne 
Lüftungen (EBT), gemäß der europäischen Norm EN 50365.

 classe 0  Klasse des Helms, mit dem Modell ohne Lüftungen (EBT), entsprechend der 
europäischen Norm EN 50365.

  Dieser Helm entspricht der EU-Verordnung EU 2016/425.

 
  0333  In der Version ohne Belüftungsöffnungen entspricht dieser Helm entspricht 

der EU-Verordnung 2016/425 für PSA der Kategorie 3, tödliches Risiko, 
gemäß Modul D der Zertifizierungsstelle AFNOR Nr. 0333

Das herstellungsdatum und das ablaufdatum sind unter dem visir eingraviert.

Die Konformitätserklärung kann auf der Website eingesehen werden.

* * *
KARA schutzbrille, Polycarbonat, EN 166 - EN 170 - 

Gewicht : 40 g - Benutzungsdauer 48 monate
SCHÜTZEN SIE IHRE AUGEN! SEHSCHÄDEN SIND NICHT MEHR 
RÜCKGÄNGIG ZU MACHEN !

Dieser Schutzhelm mit integrierter Brille ist mit seiner hervorragenden Qualität zu 
Ihrer Sicherheit und Ihrem Komfort entwickelt worden. Er kann in den verschiedenen 
Bereichen von Hoch- und Tiefbau und in der Industrie eingesetzt werden. Die 
integrierte Brille ist für den normalen Einsatz vorgesehen. Sie entspricht 
den Prüfrichtlinien der EU-Verordnung 2016/425 und in Anwendung der Norm 

EN 166, für die farblose Ausführung, EN 166 und EN 172 für die gefärbte 
Brille (Sonnenfilter).

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG : Setzen Sie den Schutzhelm auf den Kopf. 
Klappen Sie die Sichtmaske mittels der dafür vorgesehenen seitlichen Vorrichtung 
herunter und passen Sie diese durch Verschieben am Gesicht an.

WICHTIGE EMPFEHLUNGEN
•  Pflege der Glaser  : Die Brille muss täglich mit lauwarmem Wasser und Seife 

gereinigt werden.

•  Desinfektion : Durch keimtötende UV-Lampe, oder mittels Ultraschallgerät.

•  Die Brille kann durch bestimmte chemische Substanzen beschädigt 
werden. Bitte keine aggressiven Produkte benutzen, wie Lösungs- oder 
Scheuermittel. Für weitere Informationen zu diesem Thema wenden Sie sich bitte 
an den Hersteller. Die Brille kann im Laufe der Benutzung schadhaft werden und 
sollte regelmäßig kontrolliert werden, um ihre Effizienz zu erhalten.

•  Die Brille und das Zubehör (Gestänge und Einrast-Vorrichtung) müssen 
unbedingt in folgenden Fällen ersetzt werden  : Gläser zerkratzt, abgesplittert 
oder blindgescheuert im Sichtzentrum; Gestänge verbogen oder beschädigt; Gläser 
und/oder Gestänge gebrochen oder durchlöchert.

•  Austausch  : Um die Brille vom Helm zu trennen, nur auf die seitliche Befestigung 
drücken und die Brille nach unten herausziehen.

•  Lagerung und Transport  : Die Brille sollte abgedunkelt, trocken und warm 
aufbewahrt werden. Nicht zu hohen Temperaturen aussetzen, z.B. hinter einer 
Windschutzscheibe oder einem Fenster. Lagerung und Transport der EPI in der 
Originalverpackung vor Stoss und Schlag schützen.

•  Die KARA-Schutzbrille, die zum Schutz vor Partikeln mit hoher 
Geschwindigkeit verwendet wird, die über einer normalen Brille getragen werden, 
kann Stöße übertragen und somit eine Gefahr für den Träger darstellen.

•  Wenn ein Schutz gegen Partikel mit hoher Geschwindigkeit bei extremen 
Temperaturen erforderlich ist, sollte der ausgewählte Augenschutz unmittelbar 
nach dem Aufprall mit dem Buchstaben T, FT, BT oder AT gekennzeichnet werden. 
Wenn dem Aufprallbrief nicht der Buchstabe T folgt, muss der Augenschutz bei 
Raumtemperatur gegen Partikel mit hoher Geschwindigkeit verwendet werden.

BEDEUTUNG DER MARKIERUNG - SCHUTZUMFANG
•  Markierung der farblosen Brille : 2-1,2 OBX 1B-EN166 B CE.

•  Markierung der getönten Brille (Sonnenfilter) : 5-3,1 OBX 1B-EN166 B CE.

•  2-1,2  : Wirkungsgrad, dieser Brille schützt vor Strahlen einer Quecksilberdampf-
Niederdrucklampe (z.B. keimtötende Lampen), EN 166 und EN 170

•  5-3,1 : Wirkungsgrad - dieser Brille schützt das Auge vor zu intensiven Sonnenstrahlen 
(nicht vorgesehen zur Beobachtung der Sonne). Nicht empfohlen beim Führen eines 
Personenkraftwagens (zu dunkel). Bei Abenddämmerung nicht benutzen, EN 172.

•  OBX : Herstellerbezeichnung : AUBOUEIX sas

•  1 : Optische Klassierung

•  EN166 : europaïsche norm.

•  B  : Schlag mittlerer Energie  : Partikel mit hoher Geschwindigkeit (dieser Brille 
widersteht dem Aufprall einer Stahlkugel von 6 mm Durchmesser, 0,86 g mit einer 
Geschwindigkeit von 120 m/s).

•   : Dieser Schirm entspricht der EU-Verordnung EU 2016/425.

•  Bemerkung : Die eingesetzten Materialien sind Allergenfrei. Der Benutzer sollte sich 
aber vergewissern, dass er nicht allergisch ist gegen normalerweise als allergiefrei 
eingestufte Materialie.

Dieser Schirm darf nur auf Schutzhelme vom Typ KARA montiert werden.

WERDEN VORSTEHENDE ANWEISUNGEN NICHTEINGEHALTEN, IST DER 
SCHUTZ NICHT GEWÄHRLEISTET
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FRANÇAIS, ESPAÑOL (Espagnol)

ENGLISH (Anglais), DEUTSCH (Allemand)
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NF EN 397+A1 : 2013
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NF EN 172/A2 : 2001

KARA



FRANÇAIS   
KARA casque, ABS, NFEN 397 - NFEN 50365 - 
Limite d’utilisation 48 mois - Normes et caractéristiques indiquées sous la visière.
POUR ASSURER UNE PROTECTION SUFFISANTE, CE CASQUE DOIT ÊTRE 
ADAPTÉ OU RÉGLÉ À LA TAILLE DE LA TÊTE DU PORTEUR.

RÉGLAGE DU TOUR DE TÊTE À LA POINTURE
de 49 à 63 cm par molette de 3 mm en 3 mm

Serrage

Desserrage   

RÉGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR DE PORT
(par tétons 1/4 de tour)

A L’ARRIÈRE
2 glissières

TOUR DE TÊTE : le tour de tête est livré avec un serre-nuque réglable par crémaillère 
à molette auto-bloquante.

RECOMMANDATIONS : ce casque est réalisé de telle sorte que l’énergie développée 
lors d’un choc est absorbée par la destruction ou la détérioration partielle de la calotte 
et du harnais ; même si de telles détériorations ne sont pas immédiatement apparentes, 
IL FAUT REMPLACER LE CASQUE : APRÈS UN CHOC IMPORTANT ou APRÈS 
L’APPARITION DE CRAQUELURES OU FÉLURES
•  L’attention des utilisateurs est également attirée sur le danger qu’il y aurait à modifier ou à 

supprimer l’un des éléments d’origine du casque à l’exception des modifications ou suppressions 
recommandées par le fabricant de casque. Les casques ne devraient en aucun cas être adaptés 
pour la fixation d’accessoires selon un procédé non recommandé par le fabricant de casque.

•  Ne pas appliquer de peintures, solvants, adhésifs ou étiquettes autocollantes, à 
l’exception de ceux recommandés par les instructions du fabricant de casque.

Stockage : à l’abri de la lumière (UV), de la chaleur et des intempéries. Ne pas exposer 
le casque derrière une glace, un pare-brise ou la lunette arrière d’une voiture. 

Entretien : laver uniquement à l’eau savonneuse, à l’exclusion de tout autre produit.

Accessoires, pièces de rechange : lunette KARA incolore REF 0230, lunette KARA 
teintée REF 0231, porte-badge REF 0376PB, harnais KARA REF 0336C, bandeau avec 
serre-nuque à crémaillère REF 0309C, garniture de bandeau REF 0322, jugulaire coton 
REF 0351, jugulaire 4 points REF 0360B, étiquette nominative REF 0415.

MARQUAGE DU CASQUE
 - 30°C   Ce casque est conforme à l’exigence facultative de la norme européenne NFEN 397 

lors des essais de chocs et de pénétration à la température de - 30° C.

 440 V~   Ce casque est conforme à l’exigence facultative de la norme européenne NFEN 397 
lors des essais d’isolement électrique sur le modèle sans aérations (EBT).

   Ce casque protège le porteur contre l’électrisation en empêchant le passage 
d’un courant dangereux dans le corps par la tête, sur le modèle sans 
aérations (EBT), selon la norme européenne NFEN 50365.

 classe 0  Classe du casque, sur le modèle sans aérations (EBT), selon la norme 
européenne NFEN 50365.

  Ce casque est conforme au Règlement UE 2016/425.

 
  0333  En version sans aérations, ce casque est conforme au Règlement UE 

2016/425 pour les E.P.I. de catégorie 3, risque mortel, selon module D par 
l’Organisme Notifié AFNOR Certification n° 0333

La date de fabrication et la date limite d’utilisation sont gravées sous la visière 
du casque. La déclaration de conformité est consultable sur le site internet.

* * *

KARA lunette, Polycarbonate, NFEN 166 - NFEN 170 -  

Poids : 40 g - Limite d’utilisation 48 mois
VOUS DEVEZ PROTÉGER VOS YEUX. LES LÉSIONS OCULAIRES SONT IRRÉVERSIBLES
La lunette de protection KARA est conçue pour un usage général, se reporter au 
paragraphe “Marquage” pour les caractéristiques de performance et le domaine 
d’utilisation. Elle a satisfait à l’examen UE de type conformément au 
Règlement 2016/425 et en application de la norme EN166 (lunette incolore), 
EN 166 et EN 172 (lunette teintée).

MODE D’EMPLOI  : Positionner le casque de protection sur la 
tête. Descendre la lunette en agissant sur les retours latéraux prévus à cet 
effet, puis ajustez-la en la rapprochant du visage.

RECOMMANDATIONS IMPORTANTES
•  Entretien des oculaires : la lunette doit être nettoyée journellement à l’eau tiède et au savon.
•  Désinfection : par lampe UV germicide ou par machine ultra-sons.
•  La lunette peut être endommagée par certaines substances chimiques. Ne 

pas utiliser de produits agressifs tel que solvants et détergents. Pour de plus 
amples informations à ce sujet, s’adresser au fabricant. La lunette peut s’abîmer à 
l’usage et devra être controlée régulièrement pour garder toute son efficacité.

•  La lunette doit être impérativement remplacée dans les cas suivants  : 
oculaire rayé, écaillé ou dépoli dans la zone centrale. Biellettes déformées et/ou 
déteriorées. Oculaire et/ou biellettes cassés ou perforés.

•  Remplacement : pour séparer la lunette du casque, il suffit de tirer latéralement vers 
le bas sur les points d’ancrage droit et gauche.

•  Stockage et transport : entreposer et ranger les lunettes dans une pièce sèche et 
tempérée, à l’abri de la lumière. Ne pas exposer à une température trop élevée, par 
exemple derrière un pare-brise ou une fenêtre. Le stockage et le transport des EPI 
doivent être effectués dans leur emballage d’origine et hors contraintes mécaniques.

•  La lunette KARA utilisée pour protéger contre les particules lancées à 
grande vitesse portée sur des lunettes à branches ophtalmiques classiques peut 
provoquer des chocs, occasionnant ainsi un danger pour l’utilisateur.

•  Si une protection contre les particules lancées à grande vitesse à des 
températures extrêmes est requise, il convient alors que le protecteur de l’oeil 
choisi soit marqué de la lettre T suivant immédiatement la lettre d’impact, c’est-à-dire 
FT, BT ou AT. Si la lettre d’impact n’est pas suivie de la lettre T, le protecteur de l’oeil 
doit alors être utilisé uniquement contre les particules lancées à grande vitesse à 
température ambiante.

SIGNIFICATION DU MARQUAGE - CAPACITÉ DE PROTECTION
•  Marquage lunette incolore : 2-1,2 OBX 1B-EN166 B CE.
•  Marquage lunette teintée (filtre solaire) : 5-3,1 OBX 1B-EN166 B CE.
•  2-1,2 : n° d’échelon, filtre pour l’ultraviolet selon norme EN 166 et EN 170.
•  5-3,1 : n° d’échelon, filtre de protection solaire pour usage industriel selon norme EN 172
•  OBX : identification du fabricant : AUBOUEIX sas
•  1 : classe optique.
•  EN166 : norme européenne.
•  B : impact à moyenne énergie : particules lancées à grande vitesse (cet écran résiste 

à une bille d’acier de dn 6 mm de 0.86 g projetée à 120 m/s).

•   : cette lunette est conforme au règlement UE 2016/425.
•  Nota : les matériaux employés dans la fabrication de la lunette ne présentent pas de 

propriétés allergogènes, toutefois l’utilisateur doit s’assurer qu’il n’est pas allergique à 
certaines matières normalement reconnues comme non allergogènes.

Cette lunette doit être montée exclusivement sur des casques de protection modèle KARA.

SI CES RECOMMANDATIONS NE SONT PAS RESPECTÉES, LA PROTECTION 
N’EST PLUS ASSURÉE.

ESPAÑOL  KARA casco, ABS, EN 397 - EN 50365 - 
Vida del producto 48 meses - Normas y características indicadas detrás del visor.
PARA OBTENER SUFICIENTE PROTECCIÓN, ESTE CASCO TIENE QUE 
ADAPTARSE O AJUSTARSE A LA MEDIDA DE LA CABEZA DEL USUARIO.

AJUSTE DE LA MEDIDA DE LA CABEZA
de 49 a 63 cm con la ruleta (3 mm)

Apretar

Aflojar   

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA
(1/4 giro)

DETRAS
2 ranuras

El ensamblaje de la banda de la cabeza va en el interior : Son posibles dos tipos de ajustes
BANDA DE LA CABEZA  : la banda de la cabeza es suministrada con una 
tira a la nuca ajustable mediante una ruleta.

RECOMENDACIONES  : Este casco está diseñado de tal forma que la 
energía desarrollada en el impacto sea absorbida mediante la destrucción 
o parcial deterioro del casco y el arnés.Incluso si el daño no es 
inmediatamente visible, EL CASCO HA DE SER REEMPLAZADO  : 
DESPUÉS DE UN GRAN IMPACTO o SI APARECE DA—ADO O CASCADO
•  La atención de los usuarios está también dirigida al peligro de cambiar o eliminar cualquiera 

de las partes originales del casco excepto cuando aquellos cambios o eliminaciones están 
recomendadas por el fabricante del casco. En ningún caso se le podrá aplicar a los cascos 
ningún accesorio usando un proceso que no esté recomendado por el fabricante del casco.

•  No aplicar pinturas, disolventes, adhesivos o autoadhesivos más que aquellos 
recomendados por las instrucciones del fabricante del casco.

Almacenamiento : Apartado de la luz solar, calor o condiciones meteorológicas desfavorables. 
No exponer el casco a la luz de una ventana, parabrisas, o en la ventana trasera de un coche.
Mantenimiento : Lavar usando agua jabonosa solamente excluyendo cualquier otro producto.
Accesorios, repuestos : bisel KARA transparente REF 0230, bisel KARA teñido REF 0231, 
porta insignia REF 0376PB, arnés KARA REF 0336C, cinta para la cabeza con cremallera 
para el cuello REF 0309C, moldura de cinta para la cabeza REF 0322, correa para la barbilla 
REF 0351, Mentonera de 4 puntos REF 0360B, etiqueta con el nombre REF 0415.

MARCADO DEL CASCO
 - 30°C   Este casco cumple con el requerimiento opcional de la Norma Europea 

EN 397 para el impacto y test de penetración a temperatura de 30ºC.

 440 V~   Este casco cumple con el requerimiento opcional de la Norma Europea EN 397 
para los ensayos eléctricos, en el modelo EBT (sin agujeros de ventilación).

   Este casco protege al usuario contra la electrificación impidiendo el paso 
de una corriente peligrosa por la cabeza al cuerpo, en el modelo EBT (sin 
agujeros de ventilación), según la norma europea EN 50365.

 classe 0  Clase del casco, en el modelo EBT (sin agujeros de ventilación), según la 
norma europea EN 50365.

  Este casco cumple con el Reglamento UE 2016/425.

 
  0333  En la versión sin ventilación, este casco cumple con el Reglamento de la 

UE 2016/425 para EPP de categoría 3, riesgo fatal, según el módulo D de la 
certificación del organismo notificado AFNOR n° 0333

La fecha de fabricación y la fecha de caducidad están grabadas bajo la visera del casco.

La declaración de conformidad puede consultarse en en el sitio web.

* * *
KARA oculares, Policarbonato, EN 166 - EN 170 - 

Peso : 40 g - Vida del producto 48 meses
USTED DEBE PROTÉGER SUS OJOS, LAS LESIONES OCULARES SON 
IRREVERSIBLES
La gafa Kara está diseñada para el uso básico, ha pasado el ensayo UE de tipo en 
conformidad con el Reglamento 2016/425 y en aplicación de la Norma EN 166 para las 
gafas incoloras. EN 166 y EN 172 para la gafa tintada (filtro solar) por INRS.
MODO DE EMPLEO : Colocar el casco protector en la cabeza del usuario. Bajar las 
gafas y ajustar moviéndolas hacia la cara.

RECOMENDACIONES IMPORTANTES
•  Mantenimiento de las lentes : La gafa debe ser limpiada cada día usando agua 

tibia y jabón.
•  Desinfección : Por lámpara germicida UV o máquina de ultrasonidos.
•  La gafa puede ser dañada por alguna sustancia química. No utilizar 

productos agresivos como detergentes y disolventes. Para más información 
sobre este punto contactar con el fabricante. La gafa puede ser dañada durante el 
uso y debe ser chequeada regularmente para mantener una eficacia total.

•  La gafa debe ser reemplazada en los siguientes casos  : lentesrayadas, 
cascadas u opacas en el área central, varillas de conexión deformadas y/o dañadas. 
Lentes y/o varillas de conexión rotas o agujereadas.

•  Reemplazo : Para separar la gafa del casco, simplemente empujar de los clips hacia abajo.
•  Almacenamiento y transporte : Almacenar y guardar la gafa en lugar seco bajo 

condiciones normales lejos de la luz solar. No exponer a una temperatura excesi-
vamente alta, por ejemplo, bajo un parabrisas o ventana. El almacenaje y 
transporte de los EPI tiene que ser llevado a cabo usando el empaqueta-
do original y protegiéndolos de las fuerzas mecánicas.

•  Las gafas KARA utilizadas para proteger contra las partículas de 
alta velocidad que se usan sobre las gafas oftálmicas estándar pueden 
transmitir impactos, creando así un peligro para el usuario.

•  Si se requiere protección contra partículas de alta velocidad a 
temperaturas extremas, el protector ocular seleccionado debe marcarse con la letra 
T inmediatamente después de la letra de impacto, FT, BT o AT. Si la letra de impacto no 
es seguida por la letra T, entonces el protector de ojos se usará contra partículas.

SIGNIFICADO DEL MARCADO - CAPACIDAD DE PROTECCIÓN
•  Marcado de la gafa Incolora : 2-1,2 OBX 1B-EN166 B CE.
•  Marcado de la gafa tintada (filtro solar) : 5-3,1 OBX 1B-EN166 B CE.
•  2-1,2 : Filtro UV siguiendo la Normativa EN 166 y EN 170.
•  5-3,1 : Filtro solar de acuerdo con la Normativa EN 172. 
•  OBX : Identificación de fabricante, AUBOUEIX sas
•  1 : Clase Optica.
•  EN166 : Numero de Normativa Europea.
•  B : Impactos de baja energía lanzados a alta velocidad (Esta pantalla resiste una bola de acero 

con un diámetro nominal de 6 mm, peso 0.86 g, proyectado a una velocidad de 120 m/s).

•   : Esta gafa cumple con el Reglamento EU 2016/425.
•  Nota  : los materiales usados en la fabricación de la gafa, no tienen propiedades 

alérgicas pero el usuario tiene que asegurarse de que no es alérgico a ciertos 
materiales que se utilizan normalmente.

Esta gafa está exclusivamente diseñada para el ensamblaje con cascos de 
protección Kara. 

SI ESTAS RECOMENDACIONES NO SON SEGUIDAS, LA PROTECCIÓN NO ESTÁ 
ASEGURADA.

ENGLISH  KARA helmet, ABS, EN 397 - EN 50365 - 
Life limit 48 months - Standards and characteristics indicated beneath the visor.
TO OBTAIN SUFFICIENT PROTECTION, THIS HELMET MUST BE ADAPTED OR 
ADJUSTED TO THE SIZE OF THE WEARER’S HEAD.

ADJUSTMENT OF SIZE TO HEAD
from 49 to 63 cm with ratchet (3 mm)

Tighten

Loosen   

ADJUSTMENT OF WEARING HEIGHT
(1/4 turn)

AT BACK
2 slides

HEADBAND : the headband is supplied with an adjustable nape strap with ratchet.
RECOMMENDATIONS  : this helmet is designed so that the energy developed on 
impact is absorbed by the destruction or partial deterioration of the shell and harness ; 
even if this damage is not immediately visible, THE HELMET MUST BE REPLACED : 
AFTER HIGH IMPACT or ON APPEARANCE OF CRAZING OR CRACKING
•  The attention of users is also drawn to the danger of changing or eliminating any of the 

original parts of the helmet except when such changes or eliminations are recommended 
by the helmet manufacturer. In no case must the helmets be adapted for the attachment 
of accessories using a process that is not recommended by the helmet manufacturer.

•  Do no apply paints, solvents, adhesives or self-adhesive stickers other than those 
recommended by the instructions of the helmet manufacturer.

Storage  : away from light (UV), heat and bad weather. Do not expose the helmet 
behind a window, a windshield, or the rear window of a car.
Maintenance : wash using soapy water only to the exclusion of any other product.
Accessories, spare parts  : clear KARA bezel REF 0230, tinted KARA bezel REF 0231, badge 
holder REF 0376PB, KARA harness REF 0336C, headband with neck rack REF 0309C, headband 
trim REF 0322, chin strap REF 0351, 4-point chinstrap REF 0360B, name tag REF 0415.

HELMET MARKINGS
 - 30°C   This helmet complies with the optional requirement of the EN 397 European 

standard for impact and penetration tests at a temperature of - 30° C.

 440 V~   This helmet complies with the optional requirement of the EN 397 European 
standard for electrical testing on the EBT model (no ventilation holes).


